
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO  

 

 

STATE EX REL. PRETERM- 

CLEVELAND, et al., 

 

  Relators, 

 

v. 

 

DAVID YOST, et al., 

 

                        Respondents. 

     

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

CASE NO. 2022-0803 

 

Original Action in Mandamus 

 

 

RESPONSE OF RESPONDENT MICHAEL 

C. O’MALLEY, CUYAHOGA COUNTY 

PROSECUTOR, TO RELATORS’ 

MOTION FOR AN EMERGENCY STAY 

 

 

 
 

 Now comes Respondent, Michael C. O’Malley, Cuyahoga County Prosecutor, and hereby 

submits this Response to Relators’ Motion for an Emergency Stay.  Respondent O’Malley does 

not oppose the granting of an emergency stay while the merits of Relators’ Complaint for a Writ 

of Mandamus are litigated.   

Respectfully submitted,  

MICHAEL C. O’MALLEY (0059592) 
Prosecuting Attorney of 
Cuyahoga County, Ohio 

 
 

BY:     _/s/ Matthew T. Fitzsimmons 
MATTHEW T. FITZSIMMONS IV (0093787)  

     Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

     8th Floor Justice Center 

     1200 Ontario Street 
     Cleveland, Ohio 44113 
     (216) 443-8071/Fax: (216) 443-7602 
     mfitzsimmons@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us 
      
 

     _/s/ Kelli K. Perk 
KELLI K. PERK  (0068411)  

     Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

     8th Floor Justice Center 
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     1200 Ontario Street 
     Cleveland, Ohio 44113 
     (216) 443-6927/ Fax: (216) 443-7602 
     kperk@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us 
 
     Counsel for Respondent Michael C. O’Malley 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 The foregoing was electronically filed on June 29, 2022, via the Court’s electronic filing 

system and is available to all parties of record.  

I certify that a copy of the foregoing Response was served on this 29th day of June, 2022, 

by email upon the following counsel: 

 

B. Jessie Hill       

Freda J. Levenson 

Rebecca Kendis 

ACLU of Ohio Foundation 

4506 Chester Ave. 

Cleveland, OH 44103 

bjh11@cwru.edu 

flevenson@acluohio.org 

rebecca.kendis@case.edu 

 

Melissa Cohen 

123 William Street, 9th Floor 

New York, NY 11038 

Melissa.cohen@ppfa.org  

 

Michelle Nicole Diamond 

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE 

AND DORR LLP 

7 World Trade Center 

New York, NY 10007 
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michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com 

 

Davina Pujari 

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE 

AND DORR LLP 

One Front Street 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

davina.pujari@wilmerhale.com 

 

 

Chris A. Rheinheimer 

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE 

AND DORR LLP 

One Front Street 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

chris.rheinheimer@wilmerhale.com 

 

 

Alan E. Schoenfeld 

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE 

AND DORR LLP 

7 World Trade Center 

New York, NY 10007 

alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com 

 

Allyson Slater 

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE 

AND DORR LLP 

60 State Street 

Boston, MA 02109 

allyson.slater@wilmerhale.com 

 

Benjamin M. Flowers 

Solicitor General 

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Benjamin.flowers@ohioAGO.gov 

 

 

 

Additionally, I certify that a copy of the foregoing Response was sent this 29th day of June, 

2022, by U.S. Mail, to the following Respondents that have not yet entered an appearance in this 

matter: 
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JOSEPH T. DETERS 

Hamilton County Prosecutor 

230 E. Ninth Street, Suite 4000 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

 

G. GARY TYACK 

Franklin County Prosecutor 

373 S. High Street, 14th Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

 

MATHIAS HECK, JR. 

Montgomery County Prosecutor 

301 W. Third St., 5th Floor 

P.O. Box 972 

Dayton, OH 45402 

 

JULIA R. BATES 

Lucas County Prosecutor 

700 Adams Street, Suite 250 

Toledo, OH 43604  

      _/s/ Matthew T. Fitzsimmons 

      Matthew T. Fitzsimmons IV (0093787) 

      Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

 

 
 

 

 


